## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3942038

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PATH, INC.	06/15/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DAUM KAKAO SINGAPORE CORP.	
Street Address:	22 MALACCA STREET, #07-02	
City:	SINGAPORE	
State/Country:	SINGAPORE	
Postal Code:	048980	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14745206
Application Number:	14745221

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 650.335.7821

Email: ckenyon@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: EDGAR PEREZ

Address Line 1: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32591-01000/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDGAR PEREZ
SIGNATURE:	/Edgar Perez/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2016

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment\_Path\_to\_Daum#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Path\_to\_Daum#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Path\_to\_Daum#page3.tif source=Assignment\_Path\_to\_Daum#page4.tif source=Assignment\_Path\_to\_Daum#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039045 FRAME: 0809

503895388

source=Assignment\_Path\_to\_Daum#page6.tif

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

ASSIGNMENT made as of June 16, 2015 by Path, Inc., a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business located at 301 Howard Street Suite 2200, San Francisco, CA 94105 (the "Assignor").

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of May 27, 2015, pursuant to which Assignor has assigned all right, title, and interest in the patents and patent applications identified in the attached Schedule A (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignee has acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and the Parties wish to record such acquisition.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under:
  - a. the Patents;
  - b. all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitute applications, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of the Patents;
  - c. all agreements with any inventor who has contributed to the Inventions;
  - d. all Letters Patent of the United States which have been or may be granted thereon and all foreign counterparts thereof;
  - all claims and rights to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements of the Patents and any patents granted on patent applications arising from or related to the Patents;
  - f. and the ability to otherwise fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related to the Patents.
- 2. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents (the "Commissioner") record this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee. Assignor hereby further authorizes and requests the Commissioner to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from applications assigned hereunder to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of Assignor's entire interest therein.

- 3. Assignor further agrees to execute and have executed all documents, instruments and papers to perform all acts as deemed reasonably necessary by Assignee to perfect in Assignee the foregoing rights, title and interests.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon the Parties and their successors and assigns.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile or .pdf signature, and a facsimile or .pdf signature shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- 6. This Assignment is subject to all the terms and conditions of the Agreement. The Parties intend that this Assignment is for recordation purposes only and its terms shall not modify the applicable terms and conditions of the Agreement.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

authorized corporate officer thereof as of the date first written above. STATE OF COUNTY OF On \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for such State, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument as a (title) of Path, Inc. and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution of its Board of Directors. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public [SEAL] My Commission expires on: Accepted by: Daum Kakao Singapore Corp. as Assignee

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by a duly

[Signature page to Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications]

Title:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by a duly authorized corporate officer thereof as of the date first written above.

Path, Inc. as Assig	nor
By	
Title:	
STATE OF	)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	)ss.
COUNTY OF	)
On2015,	before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for such
State, personally appeared	, personally known to me or proved to me or be the person who executed the within instrument as a
title) of Pa	th, Inc. and acknowledged to me that such corporation
executed the within instrument pu	rsuant to its bylaws or a resolution of its Board of Directors.
	·
WITNESS my hand and o	ficial seal.
	\
[SEAL]	Notary Public
	My Commission expires on:
Accepted by:	
Daum Kakao Singapore Corp. as .	Assignee
	*
By:	
Name <b>Jayon/S. As</b> Title: Mansacina P.	
Sund of the State of the	

[Signature page to Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications]

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

State of California	
County of Santa Clara	
1A	
Date	hmi m. Pandit, notary Publi Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared <u>kimbes 7 Ar</u>	m Jabal
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), icted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Statementerinerine moderne de de de la company de la compa	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
AMI M. PANDIT COMM. # 1975211 ROTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA & SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016	Signature Area notes Public Signature of Notary Public
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA 20 SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this	Signature Area in Control Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  TIONAL  Information can deter alteration of the document or
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA 3 SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this	Signature And And Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  TIONAL  Information can deter alteration of the document or so form to an unintended document.
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA S SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document	Signature Area of Notary Public  PTIONAL  Information can deter alteration of the document or some to an unintended document.  PUTENTS & PUTENT Application
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA R SANTA GLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: (ASSIGN mest)	Signature Arandia  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Fromation can deter alteration of the document or so form to an unintended document.  Pulty of Document Date:
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA 2 SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document  Fitle or Type of Document; (ASSIGN MENTONIAL SIgner(s) Other The Number of Pages:  Signer(s) Other The	Signature Area of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  From to an deter alteration of the document or so form to an unintended document.  Puffication  Of Document Date:
COMM. # 1975211 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA 2 SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this fraudulent reattachment of this little or Type of Document; (ASSIGN MENT)  Number of Pages:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signature Ar Canclet  Signature of Notary Public  Sinformation can deter alteration of the document or some to an unintended document.  Parents & Parent Application  Of Document Date:  In Named Above:  Signer's Name:
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA & SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Fitle or Type of Document; (ASSIGN MENT)  Number of Pages:   Signer(s) Other The  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:   MATALLA &  Corporate Officer — Title(s): CFO	Signature Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Sinformation can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document.  Pullents & Pullent Application  Of Document Date:  In Named Above:  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA & SANTA CLARA COUNTY  My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this fraudulent reattachment of this Opescription of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document; (ASSIGN MENT)  Number of Pages: 4 Signer(s) Other The Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Gorporate Officer — Title(s): 4 Document  Partner — Limited General	Signature Ar Cancle  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Information can deter alteration of the document or some to an unintended document.  Pul-ents & Pul-ent Application  Of Document Date:  In Named Above:  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this fraudulent reattachment of this Signer of Document: (ASSIGN MEST)  Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other That Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: MATALL  Partner — Limited General  Individual Attorney in Fact	Signature Signature of Notary Public  Information can deter alteration of the document or so form to an unintended document.  Pul-lines & Pul-line
COMM. # 1975211  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Apr. 15, 2016  Place Notary Seal Above  Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: (ASSIGN MEAST Number of Pages: Gigner(s) Other That Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Corporate Officer — Title(s): CFO  Partner — Limited General	Signature Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Information can deter alteration of the document or so form to an unintended document.  Parties A Carent Application  Document Date:  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited — General  Individual — Attorney in Fact  Trustee — Guardian or Conservator  Other:

# SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

# U.S. Patents

Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
8,510,660	11/12/2010	Method and System for Tagging Content
8,589,491	07/07/2011	Automated Aging of Contacts and Classifying Relationships
D682,304	01/06/2012	Graphical User Interface Of A Programmed Computer System
D682,310	01/06/2012	Graphical User Interface Of A Programmed Computer System
D682,305	01/06/2012	Graphical User Interface Of A Programmed Computer System
8,898,157	07/25/2012	Systems and Methods for Providing Search Relevancy in Communication Initiation Searches
9,015,155	09/12/2012	Multi-User Communication System and Method

# U.S. Patent Applications

Application Number	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
13/557926	07/25/2012	System and Method for Abstract Communication
13/612090	09/12/2012	System and Method For Establishing Presence in a Brokered Chat System
13/860498	04/10/2013	System and Method for Entry of Structured Data
13/923,620	06/12/2013	Scroll Bar with Time Details
29/446,126	02/20/2013	Display Screen with Graphical User Interface
13/795,853	03/12/2013	Graphical User Interface For Displaying Menu Options
13/791,236	03/08/2013	Graphical User Interface for User Authorization
13/951,350	07/25/2013	Requesting Additional Content Based on Triggers
13/965,005	08/12/2013	Method and System for Tagging Content
29/470,565	10/22/2013	Display Screen with an Animated Graphical User Interface
14/080,775	11/14/2013	Automated Aging of Contacts and Classifying Relationships
14/185,883	02/20/2014	Simulating Physics in a User Interface

# U.S. Provisional Patent Applications (pre-filing)

Application Number	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
62/015,330	06/20/2014	Presentation of Status Information in a Messaging Environment
62/015,334	06/20/2014	Efficient Transmission of Predefined Messages in a Messaging Environment

[Signature page to Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications]

**PATENT REEL: 039045 FRAME: 0816** 

RECORDED: 06/29/2016